ORDINANCE NO. 423

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE WIDTH OF CITY STREETS; AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 331.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> Canby City Ordinance No. 331 approved and passed by the C ommon C ouncil of the City of Canby, Oregon on the 3rd day of November, 1941 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. All streets that may be prescribed, dedicated, or laid out in the City of Canby from and after the passage of this act, shall be not less than sixty (60) feet in width, except as otherwise provided in the following Section

Sec. 2. The Common Council for the City of Canby may in its discretion and when it is deemed necessary or advisable prescribe by resolution any width more or less than sixty (60)feet for any street that may be dedicated or laid out in the City of Canby after the passage of this act.

Sec. 3. The width of all sidewalks, parking strips and curbing that may be built on either side of any streets now existing or hereafter dedicated or laid out in the City of Canby shall be determined by the City Council, which body shall have the power and authority to specify the widths thereof in the resolution or resolutions ordering such sidewalks, parking strips and/or curbing.

Sec. 4. All grades for any streets hereafter dedicated or laid out in the City of Canby shall be done in accordance with the specifications prepared by the City Superintendant or City Engineer as the case may be and as approved by the resolution ordering such improvement.

Sec. 5. The City of Canby shall not assume jurisdiction over any streets hereafter prescribed or laid out which shall not comply with the provisions of this ordinance or with specifications for such streets as may be determined by resolution of the City Council and the City shall not be responsible for the upkeep or improvements of such streets.

-1-

Passed on its first reading at a regularimeeting of the Canby City C ouncil held on the 16th day of March, 1959; Ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as required by the Canby City Charter and to come up for final reading and action at the regular meeting of the City Council to be held on the 6th day of April, 1959.

George W. Irwin, Sr. - Mayor

awind City Recorder Lawrence

Passed on final reading this 6th day of April, 1959 by the following vote:

YEAS NAYS

Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 6th day of April, 1959.

Géorge W. Irwin, Sr. - Mayor

ATTEST: annund F. Recorder